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About This Document 

 
 

The VPAT is provided in four editions based on the guidelines/standards being evaluated. The 

editions are WCAG, revised 508, EN 301 549 and International that includes all of the standards. 

This is the Revised Section 508 edition of the VPAT. It includes the following standards/guidelines. 
 

• Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1, at 
https://kma.global/wpcontent/uploads/2019/07/WCAG_2.1_Checklist.pdf 

 

• Revised Section 508 standards as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal 

Register on January 18, 2017, including the Corrections to the ICT Final 

Rule as published by the US Access Board in the Federal Register on January 22, 2018 

If you need a different combination of standards/guidelines then use the appropriate alternate 

edition of the VPAT found on https://www.itic.org/policy/accessibility/vpat. 

This document is broken into two main sections: 
 

• Essential Requirements and Best Practices for using the VPAT® to complete an 

Accessibility Conformance Report. 

• VPAT Report. 

 

Please carefully review the Essential Requirements and Best Practices sections before using the 

VPAT to create an Accessibility Conformance Report. 

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT,” including the template format, are 

Federally Registered Service Marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). VPAT 

users agree not to deviate materially from the template format provided by ITI, and to use the 

service mark (“®”) where appropriate. 
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SMART Technologies Corporation Accessibility Conformance 

Report 

Section 508 Edition 

VPAT® Version 2.4 – February 2020 

 
Name of Product/Version: Smart Document Camera 650 (Model SDC 650) 

Product Description: Hardware with camera and built in microphone 

Date: July 30, 2021 

Contact information: Charles Robison (Sr. Manager, Product Management)- 

charlesrobison@smarttech.com 

 

Evaluation Methods Used: Hardware testing is performed on document camera, by 

third party, based on the hardware testing accessibility guide. 

 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines: Section 508 - Hardware Table (other standards do not 

apply and have been removed) 
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This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility 

standard/guidelines: 

 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1, at 
https://kma.global/wp- 
content/uploads/2019/07/WCAG_2.1_Checklist.pdf 

Level A (No) 
Level AA (No) 
Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 standards as published by the U.S. 
Access Board in the Federal Register on January 18, 2017 
Corrections to the ICT Final Rule as published by the US 
Access Board in the Federal Register on January 22, 2018 

 

 
(Yes) 

 

Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

 
• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that 

meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent 

facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the 

criterion. 

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the 

criterion. 

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. 

This can be used only in WCAG 2.1 Level AAA. 
 

WCAG 2.1 Report 

 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

 

• Chapter 4 - Hardware 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, they are scoped 

for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways 

of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements. 
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Revised Section 508 Report of the Rehabilitation Act 

Chapter 4: Hardware 

 
 

Criteria 
 

Conformance Level 
Remarks and Explanations 

 

402 Closed Functionality 

 
402.1 General 

Supports The product can be used as a standalone device 
without requiring the user to install any 
assistive technology. 

402.2 Speech-Output 
Enabled 

Not Applicable The product does not have a display screen and 
speech enablement is not part of the product. 

402.2.1 Information 
Displayed On- 
Screen 

 

Not applicable 

The product does not have a display screen and 
speech enablement is not part of the product. 

402.2.2 Transactional 
Outputs 

Not applicable The product does not participate in any kind of 
transactions. 

402.2.3 Speech Delivery 
Type and Coordination 

 
Not applicable 

The product does not have a display screen and 
speech enablement is not part of the product. 

 
 

402.2.4 User Control 

 
 

Partially Supports 

Using the control panel or remote control the 
feature is partially supported. 

 

 
402.2.5 Braille 
Instructions 

 
 
 

Supports 

The User's Guide is currently available in 
softcopy (PDF) from SMART's Web site. FAQs, 
tips and troubleshooting are also available in 
PDF form from SMART's Web site. Braille and 
large-print versions of the SMART Board 
User's Guide are also available upon request. 
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402.3 Volume 

402.3.1 Private Listening Not applicable The product does not provide any listening 
option. 

402.3.2 Non-private 
Listening 

Not applicable The product does not provide any listening 
option. 

402.4 Characters on 
Display Screens 

Not applicable The product does not have a display screen. 

402.5 Characters on 
Variable Message Signs 

 

Not applicable 
 

The product does not have a display screen. 

 

403 Biometrics 

403.1 General Not applicable Biometrics are not required from the user to 
allow access to the product 

404 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility 

404.1 General Not applicable The product does not have a display screen. 

 

405 Privacy 

405.1 General Supports Product exchanges data with the user laptop 
Via a secured peer to peer Wi-Fi connection or 
a USB cable. 

 

406 Standard Connections 

406.1 General Supports Product comes with a USB-A to USB mini B 
cable and a Wi-Fi dongle for peer to peer 
connectivity and HDMI-IN and HDMI-OUT ports 
and have the capabilities of saving the captured 
pictures and video to the USB. 



7 

 

 

 
 

407 Operable Parts 

 
 

407.2 Contrast 

 
 

Supports 

Buttons present on the product and on the 
remote controller are marked with white colour 
on dark background. 

 

407.3 Input Controls 

407.3.1 Tactilely 
Discernible 

Supports Buttons present on the product and the remote 
controller are raised from their background and are 
tactically discernible by touch. 

407.3.2 Alphabetic Keys Not applicable No external keyboard is provided with the 
product. 

407.3.3 Numeric Keys Not applicable No external keyboard with number pad is 
provided with the product. 

407.4 Key Repeat Not applicable The product does not include an external 
keyboard. 

407.5 Timed Response Not applicable The product does not have a feature. 

407.6 Operation Supports The product is easily operable with one hand 
and does not require tight grasping, pinching, or 
twisting of the wrist. 

407.7 Tickets, Fare Cards, 
and Key cards 

 
Not applicable 

Tickets, fare cards, or key cards are not 
applicable to this product. 

 

407.8 Reach Height and Depth 

 
 

407.8.1 Vertical 
Reference Plane 

 

 
Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 
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407.8.1.1 Vertical Plane 
for Side Reach 

 

 
Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 

407.8.1.2 Vertical Plane 
for Forward Reach 

 

 
Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 

 

 
407.8.2 Side Reach 

 

 
Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 

 
 

407.8.2.1 Unobstructed 
Side Reach 

 

 
Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 

 
 

407.8.2.2 Obstructed 
Side Reach 

 

 
Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 

407.8.3 Forward Reach  

 
Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 

407.8.3.1 Unobstructed 
Forward Reach 

 
 

Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 
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407.8.3.2 Obstructed 
Forward Reach 

 

 
Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 

407.8.3.2.1 Operable 
Part Height for ICT with 
Obstructed Forward 
Reach 

 
 

Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 

407.8.3.2.2 Knee and Toe 
Space under ICT with 
Obstructed Forward 
Reach 

 

 
Supports 

The product can be placed on a smooth surface 
and the height and angle on the document 
camera can be adjusted using the flexible 
camera arm. The product supports this 
requirement with proper installation. 

 

408 Display Screens 

 

 
408.2 Visibility 

 

 
Not Applicable 

The product does not have a display screen. 

408.3 Flashing Not Applicable The product does not have a display screen. 

 

409 Status Indicators 

 
 

 
409.1 General 

 
 

 
Supports 

Blue coloured LED indicator present on the 
product notifies the active/inactive state of the 
Wi-Fi. Green indication lights present on the 
side edge of the product notifies the user about 
the battery status of the product. The product 
uses a beep sound to indicate any change in 
status quo of the product. 

 

410 Colour Coding 

410.1 General Supports Buttons present on the product and the remote 
controller have distinct symbols along with the 
functions written next to the buttons. 
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411 Audible Signals 

 
 

411.1 General 

 
 

Supports 

The product operates with a laptop or 
smartboard. Any errors/prompts are displayed 
on the devices attached with the product. 

412 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication 

 

412.2 Volume Gain 

412.2.1 Volume Gain for 
Wireline Telephones 

 

Not applicable 
The device does not support wireline 
telephones. 

412.2.2 Volume Gain for 
Non-Wireline ICT 

 

Not applicable 
 

Product does not have this feature. 

412.3 Interference Reduction and Magnetic Coupling 

412.3.1 Wireless 
Handsets 

Not applicable The product is not a wireless handset. 

412.3.2 Wireline 
Handsets 

Not applicable The product is not a fixed line communication 
device i.e. it is not a wireline handset. 

412.4 Digital Encoding of 
Speech 

Not applicable Product does not have this feature. 

412.5 Real-Time Text 
Functionality 

Not applicable Product does not have this feature. 

412.6 Caller ID Not applicable Product does not have visible and audible 
telecommunication functions. 

412.7 Video 
Communication 

Partially supports When the device is connected to an external 
monitor it does displays in real time. 

 

412.8 Legacy TTY Support 
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412.8.1 TTY Connect 
ability 

Not applicable Product is not a telecommunication device and 
does not provide a function allowing voice 
communication. 

412.8.2 Voice and 
Hearing Carry Over 

Not applicable Product is not a telecommunication device and 
does not provide a function allowing voice 
communication. 

412.8.3 Signal 
Compatibility 

Not applicable Product is not a telecommunication device. 

412.8.4 Voice Mail and 
Other Messaging Systems 

Not applicable 
 

Product is not a telecommunication device. 

413 Closed Caption Processing Technologies 

413.1.1 Decoding and 
Display of Closed 
Captions 

 
Not applicable 

 
Product does not have this feature. 

413.1.2 Pass-Through of 
Closed Caption Data 

 

Not applicable 
 

Product does not have this feature. 

414 Audio Description Processing Technologies 

414.1.1 Digital Television 
Tuners 

Not applicable Product does not have this feature. 

414.1.2 Other ICT Not applicable Product does not have this feature. 

415 User Controls for Captions and Audio Descriptions 

415.1.1 Caption Controls Not applicable Product does not have this feature. 

415.1.2 Audio 
Description Controls 

Not applicable Product does not have this feature. 
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Legal Disclaimer 

Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitation of Liability 
 

Third-party content is the sole responsibility of the person originating that content. You 

agree that we do not control and are not responsible in any way for third-party content, 

including, without limitation, a failure on the part of the participant to obtain the 

requisite consents in order to share any personally identifiable information. SMART 

warrants to you that the software, when properly installed and used, shall operate in 

substantial accordance with our published specifications for a period of ninety (90) days 

from the date of purchase. Subject to entitlements under a maintenance program (if 

any), you assume the entire cost of all necessary upgrades, servicing, repairs or 

correction of the software. SMART's sole obligation under this limited warranty shall be, 

at SMART's option and expense, to either: a) refund the purchase price paid by you for 

the defective software; or b) to replace the defective software with software that 

substantially conforms to applicable SMART published specifications. Any replacement 

software will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or thirty 

(30) days, whichever is longer. 
 

OTHER THAN THE LIMITED WARRANTY AS STATED ABOVE, THE PRODUCT IS PROVIDED 

"AS-IS" AND ITS USE IS AT YOUR OWN 

RISK. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, SMART AND ITS 

SUPPLIERS, LICENSORS, DISTRIBUTORS AND 

RESELLERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, EITHER EXPRESSED OR 

IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 

IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 

TITLE, QUIET ENJOYMENT AND 

NONINFRINGEMENT WITH REGARD TO SMART PRODUCTS AND ANY COMPONENT 

THEREOF, AND THE PROVISION OF OR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUPPORT SERVICES. SMART 

DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT IS OR WILL BE 

INTERRUPTION FREE, DEFECT FREE OR WILL MEET YOUR NEEDS. 
 

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, in no event shall SMART or its 

suppliers, licensors, resellers or distributors be liable for any special, incidental, indirect, 

exemplary, consequential or punitive damages whatsoever (including, without 

limitation, damages for any injury to any person or property, damages for loss of profits, 

business interruption, loss of business information, loss of privacy, damages for 

procurement of substitute goods or services, damages for loss of use, loss of data, 

damages for failure to meet any duty including the duties of good faith or of reasonable 

care, for negligence or any other pecuniary loss) arising out of the use of or inability to 

use the software or any component thereof or the provision of or failure to provide 
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support services, whether based on contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or 

otherwise, even if SMART or its suppliers, licensors, resellers or distributors have been 

advised of the possibility of such damages. IN ANY CASE, SMART'S ENTIRE LIABILITY 

UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED TEN CANADIAN DOLLARS ($10.00). 


